

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 22-5140, 22-5167

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant.

HERITAGE ACTION FOR AMERICA,
Movant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:21-cv-406-TJK
Before the Honorable Timothy J. Kelly

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER'S REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE AND
DISMISSAL FOR LACK OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Adav Noti
Kevin P. Hancock
Molly E. Danahy
Hayden Johnson
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
mdanahy@campaignlegalcenter.org
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Appellant’s Response Confirms that the Court Should Summarily Affirm the District Court’s Denial of Appellant’s Motion to Intervene	2
A. Appellant Failed to Move to Intervene Until Long After It Was Clear the FEC Would Not Protect Appellant’s Interests in the Case	2
B. Appellant’s Desire to Move for Reconsideration of Settled Issues in the Case Would Prejudice CLC with Unnecessary Delay	5
C. Appellant Lacks a Clear Need to Intervene Since It Has Made Its Jurisdictional Arguments in CLC’s Citizen Suit Against Appellant	7
II. Appellant’s Response Also Confirms that the Court Should Dismiss Appellant’s Purported Merits Appeal for Lack of Appellate Jurisdiction	8
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Authorities upon which appellee principally relies are marked with an asterisk*

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>F.J. Vollmer Co., Inc. v. Magaw</i> , 102 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	2
<i>*Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	3, 4
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 334 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	3
<i>Payne v. Barnhart</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2010)	6
 Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)	5
